STATE OF FLORI DA
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STATE OF FLORI DA, DEPARTMENT OF
PROFESSI ONAL REGULATI ON ( BOARD
OF MEDI CAL EXAM NERS)

Petiti oner,
VS. CASE NO. 82-799
TEOTI MO D. BONZON, M D.

Respondent .

RECOMVENDED ORDER

Pursuant to notice, a formal hearing was held before Charles C. Adans,
Hearing Oficer with the Division of Adnministrative Hearings. This hearing was
conduct ed on August 9 and 10, 1983, in Jacksonville, Florida.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Henry M Coxe, IIl, Esquire
204 Washi ngton Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32302

For Respondent: J. dark Hamlton, Jr., Esquire
801 Bl ackst one Buil di ng
233 East Bay Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

| SSUES

The matters presented for consideration in this case concern an
adm ni strative conplaint brought by the Petitioner against the Respondent. That
conpl aint alleges violations of various provisions of Chapter 458, Florida
Statutes. Those sections of law are nore particularly described in the
conclusions of law in this Recommended Order. |In summary, Respondent is
alleged, in the course of his relationship with patients under his care, to have
prescri bed nunerous controll ed substances which were in excessive anmounts, and
were not appropriate prescriptions for the medi cal problens experienced by the
patients, and were not prescribed in the course of the Respondent's professiona
practice. In the face of these circunstances, Respondent is accused of having
conmitted gross or repeated mal practice in failing to recogni zed by reasonably
prudent simlar physicians in his conmunity. Respondent is also accused of
having failed to keep witten medical records justifying the course of
treat nent.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. Teotinmo D. Bonzon, MD., is a physician |licensed to practice nedicine
in Florida through licensure by the State of Florida, Departnent of Professiona



Regul ati on, Board of Medi cal Exam ners, |icense No. MF0016786. He has held this
license at all times relevant to this inquiry and during this period has
practiced nedicine at 830 Gary Street, Jacksonville, Florida, and 6229 Merril
Road, Jacksonville, Florida. At present, Respondent does general surgery
approximately three tines a week and sees 30-35 patients a day in his genera

of fice practice

2. Dr. Bonzon is a graduate of the medical school, Far Eastern University,
Manil a, the Philippines. The date of his graduation was 1961. In 1962, he took
his internship at St. Francis Hospital in Jersey Gty, New Jersey. There
followed five years of general surgery training at Booth Medical Center in
Fl ushi ng, New York, and York Hospital in York, Pennsylvania. Respondent then
took a year of surgical fellowship at the Cormunity General Hospital of
Syracuse, New York. Followi ng this practice, Respondent stood exam nation for
medi cal license to practice in the State of Florida, and in the States of
Pennsyl vani a and I ndi ana. Having passed those exam nations, the decision was
made to nove to Florida. Respondent arrived in Florida in June of 1971 and has
been involved in the practice of general surgery and general office practice
since that time. The initial two years in practice in Florida were primarily
concerned with general surgery and industrial nedicine, which relates to
provi sion of care for those persons who have been injured in industrial
acci dents.

3. The administrative conplaint, which is the subject of this controversy,
dates from March 10, 1982, and is the result of a survey made by the State of
Fl orida, Departnent of number of Schedule Il controlled substances per Chapter
893, Florida Statutes, which had been prescribed by physicians who practice in
t he Jacksonville, Florida, area. This survey transpired over a period of
approxi mately six nmonths, beginning in the fall of 1981. After being properly
served with the adm nistrative conplaint, Respondent nade a tinely request for a
formal hearing pursuant to Subsection 120.57(1), Florida Statutes.

ARTHUR LEE SCHEI DER
(Counts I, I, IV, V)

4. Dr. Bonzon first saw Arthur Scheider in his office on May 29, 1979. At
that time, the chief conplaints of the patient had to do with "nerves, that the
pati ent could not sleep, that he itched and broke out in a rash.” These matters
are reflected on the copy of the patient's records, which are adnmitted as
Petitioner's Exhibit C Additionally, it was noted that the patient had been
utilizing nethaqual one or Quaal udes for one year prior to being seen by Dr.
Bonzon. Scheider had al so been receiving Valiumin 10 mlligram anmunts. On
this date, Dr. Bonzon prescribed 100, 300-mlligram Quaal udes to assist the
patient in sleeping and 100, 10-mlligram Valiumtablets related to the nervous
probl em bei ng experienced by the patient. Both of these drugs are Schedul e |
control |l ed substances with a potential for abuse by those persons for whomthe
prescription has been given. Methaqualone is a sleep producer. Valiumis a
nmuscl e rel axer.

5. Schei der was agai n seen on August 20, 1979, still conplaining of
nervousness and problens with sleep together with a rash condition on his torso
and extremties. At that tinme, a further prescription of Quaal udes in the
amount of 100 at 300-milligrameach and Valiumin the amount of 100 at 10-
mlligrameach were prescribed for the patient with the opportunity for one
refill related to the Valium



6. On Novenmber 1, 1979, the patient returned and based upon a diagnostic
note in the patient's records to the effect that the patient needed nerve
medi cine, a further prescription Valiumw th opportunity for one refill was
prescribed. These prescriptions were given on Novenber 1, 1979, before the
anmounts related to the August 20, 1979, prescription for Quaal udes and Valium
had been exhausted. This is based upon Dr. Bonzon's appropriate recomendati on
that no nore than one Valium and one Quaal ude tabl et be taken per day.

7. On January 7, 1980, a brother of the patient Scheider asked for
Quaal ude nedication and was denied. The request for nmedication is reflected in
the af orenentioned exhibit related to patient records of Scheider

8. Scheider was again seen on March 14, 1980, conplaining of laryngitis,
cough, and of a fever in the range of 100 degrees. On that date, in addition to
ot her nedi cation, 100, 300-mlligram Quaal udes and 100, 10-mlligram Valium were
prescribed for the patient. No explanation is nmade as to why Quaal udes and
Val i um were prescri bed.

9. On May 19, 1980, the patient record reflects that 50, 10-mlligram
Val i um were prescribed for the patient Scheider; no indication is made as to the
reason for this prescription. The Valiumprescription was given at a tine prior
to the exhaustion of the March 14, 1980, prescription for Valium based upon a
utilization rate of one Valiumtablet per day.

10. On June 11, 1980, a sister of Arthur Lee Scheider's called and spoke
to the Respondent and told the Respondent that Arthur Lee Schei der had been
selling Valiumto Scheider's nother. As a consequence, Dr. Bonzon noted in the
patient record that he would not prescribe Valiumfor Scheider in the future and
in fact abided by this choice. Respondent did prescribe 100, 300-mlligram
strengt h net haqual one tablets on this date.

11. On Septenber 12, 1980, Schei der was again seen by the Respondent
ref erence an exam nation which led to the conclusion that the patient needed an
operation related to a circuntision. At that tine, 100 additional 300-mlligram
Quaal udes were prescribed for the patient. Prescribed nmethaqual one or Quaal udes
for the patient Scheider, it was always on the basis that Dr. Bonzon felt that
the patient needed assistance in sleeping. Al though not reflected in the
medi cal record, Bonzon had suggested to Scheider that he see a psychiatrist in
trying to conbat his problemw th sl eep; however, Scheider declined this
suggesti on and the Respondent continued to prescribe nethaqual one or Quaal udes.
These prescriptions of 100 were nade, notw thstanding the fact that the
Physi ci ans' Desk Reference indicated that nethaqual one or Quaal udes shoul d be
prescribed in "small quantities.” Respondent believes that this suggestion is a
relative matter and really intends that the patients not be allowed to take nore
t han one net haqual one tabl et per day, an erroneous assunption

12. Respondent |earned of Scheider's trafficking in the controlled
subst ance, net haqual one, on Novenber 25, 1980, and nmade a note in the patient's
file that the patient had been arrested for this activity and that no nore
medi cati on should be prescribed for this patient for drugs which were under
"narcotic control." It was also indicated that appointnments for this patient
shoul d pertain to other nedical problens unrelated to controlled substances.

13. Dr. Ensor R Dunsford practices nmedicine in Jacksonville, Florida. He
has, during his career, practiced in general surgery and is board certified in
that field. H s present practice involves enmergency treatnent in a freestanding
energency care facility. Upon exam nation of the patient records related to



Arthur Lee Scheider, involving the prescription of methaqual one and Val i um over
the period May 19, 1979, through Septenber 12, 1980, Dr. Dunsford was of the
opi nion that the act of prescribing was "grossly overdone." Further, Dr.
Dunsford felt that this amount prescribed was risky for a patient because of the
potential for abuse. |If the patient has an enotional need for the substance,
then the risk is there that a physical need might be created. In summary, Dr.
Dunsford felt that the nunmber of Valium and net haqual one tablets which were in
the best interest of the patient. Mreover, Dr. Dunsford felt that the anounts
of met haqual one and Val i um whi ch Respondent prescribed for Schei der over the
period of tinme were not acts of a "reasonably prudent physician"” related to
practicing medicine with a level of care, skill and treatnent performed by a
simlar physician in the conmunity. Dr. Dunsford al so expressed the opinion
that the decision to prescribe the additional methaqual one or Quaal udes on June
11, 1980, and Septenber 12, 1980, after receiving information that the patient
was selling a controll ed substance (the information of June 11, 1980, from
patient's sister related to Valiun) was inappropriate and a reflection of

subst andard nedi cal judgnent. To Dr. Dunsford, the information that was given
by the sister of patient Scheider was a "red flag" waving in the face of the
practitioner, Dr. Bonzon. Dr. Dunsford also states that the Septenber 12, 1980
nmedi cal record does not establish a basis for prescribing Quaaludes related to
synpt onol ogy of the patient. The record makes no reference to the problemwth
sl eeping and pertains only to scrotal erythema, parietitis and the need for
circuntision. Finally, given the facts of the prescriptions fromMay 29, 1979,
t hrough Septenmber 12, 1980, with enphasis on the information related to
suspected drug sal es which was inparted on June 11, 1980, Dr. Dunsford feels
that a reasonably prudent physician would not want to be involved with that type
of situation, i.e. prescribing the drugs on June 11, 1980, and Septenber 12,
1980. Al opinions, as expressed by Dr. Dunsford found above are accepted

14. Dr. Apolinar C llano gave testinmony. Dr. Ilano practices in
Jacksonville, Florida, as a general surgeon. Dr. Ilano agrees with Dr. Dunsford
t hat met haqual one has a potential for abuse. Follow ng review of the patient
records of Arthur Lee Scheider, Dr. Ilano's opinion was that some record had
been nmade which justified the prescription of nethaqual one for the sl eep problem
of Scheider and Valiumrelated to the nervous problem of that patient. The
justification found by Dr. Il ano does not satifactorily explain the I ack of
expl anation for prescribing nethaqual one on Septenber 12, 1980, as referred to
by Dr. Dunsford. Dr. Ilano did not feel that the amobunts of nethaqual one and
Valium that were prescribed to Schei der were excessive or inappropriate or
contrary to good judgment by reasonably prudent simlar physicians in that there
was some justification for prescribing the nmedication to be found in the record,;
no indication in the record that the patient was abusing Valium as opposed to
sticking to the ambunt or dosage prescribed, and the rationalization that Dr.
Bonzon was attenpting to limt the nunber of office visits by prescribing the
hi gh anmounts of net haqual one and Valium The opinion expressed in the prior
sentence is not conpelling in the face of facts presented and the nore
accept abl e expl anation offered by Dr. Dunsford. Even Dr. Ilano was concerned
about prescribing nmet haqual one after learning that the patient was possibly
selling Valium although his opinion did not reach the level of finding fault
with the quality of care offered by Dr. Bonzon in prescribing nmethaqual one after
being i nformed of the possible sale of Valium as Dr. Dunsford had. Again, Dr.
Dunsford's opinion is accepted on this topic. Dr. Ilano correctly states that
if the patient is selling Valiumhe mght in turn sell nethaqual one.

15. Dr. Osbey L. Sayler gave testinony related to the care and treat nment
of Arthur Lee Scheider. Dr. Sayler practices in Oange Park, Florida, and is a
board-certified general surgeon. The sum and substance of Dr. Saylor's opinion



of Dr. Bonzon's care and treatnent of Arthur Lee Scheider was to the effect that
Dr. Bonzon had done nothing inappropriate as alleged in the various counts
pertaining to that patient. After considering this opinion testinony and that
of the other physicians, Dr. Saylor's opinions are accepted to the extent that

t hey descri be nethaqual one as being an addictive or habit-form ng drug which has
been resorted to by persons attenpting suicide and which is sold on the street
as a "downer" and his opinion that Valiumhas a potential for abuse and can be
addictive. Qherwise Dr. Sayler's opinions are rejected

GLADYS KNI GHT
(Counts VI, X, and XlI1)

16. Respondent treated the patient d adys Knight over a period of years.
During that tinme, the patient was seen on April 28, 1981, and was prescribed 30,
10-milligramRitalin tablets. Ritalin is a Schedule Il controlled substance. A
notation of the prescription may be found in Petitioner's Exhibit D adm tted
into evidence, a copy of the patient records kept by the Respondent related to
d adys Knight. As established through the testinony of Dr. Dunsford, no
indication is made in those records of an acceptable reason for prescribing
Ritalin which is in the category of anphetam ne or synpathom netic am ne drugs,
spoke to in Section 458.331(1)(cc) , Florida Statutes. The underlying
di agnostic inpression upon the April 28, 1981, visit, according to the patient
records related to conplaints of the inability to get out of bed because of
fatigue and insommia. Remarks are also nade in that entry that the patient is
wi t hout energy and is conplaining of arthritis pain in her right shoul der. None
of these matters conport with a justifiable basis for prescribing ritalin as
allowed in Section 458.331(1)(cc), Florida Statutes.

17. In discussing the prescription of Ritalin, Dr. Bonzon indicated in the
course of the hearing that he recognized Ritalin to be a central nervous system
stimulant, which it is, and that he prescribed it for Ms. Knight on April 28,
1981, because of his perception of signs of depression in that patient. Mre
particularly, Dr. Bonzon indicated that she had clai ned she didn't have energy,
didn't want to get out of bed and was recalling a time when her husband was
still alive. As a consequence, Bonzon felt that on this one occasion, in his
medi cal judgnent, Knight would benefit froma short termuse of Ritalin. This
was the only prescription of that substance for the patient. No nention was
made in the patient record of the depressed condition; however, this inpression
whi ch was given of the patient's condition in the course of the hearing is not
sufficient justification for the prescription of Ritalin, "depressed state" not
bei ng one of the accepted bases for prescribing Ritalin as related in Section
458.331(1)(cc), Florida Statutes.

18. Respondent al so prescribed Preludin to the patient, d adys Knight,
commenci ng February 22, 1979. Preludin is a Schedule Il controll ed substance.
This drug was prescribed for purposes of weight control. On the initial date,
the patient was provided with 30 tablets with the opportunity for three refills.
At that tinme, the patient weighed 148 pounds. The patient was seen again on
August 14, 1979, for weight control and 50 Preludin tables were prescribed with
the opportunity for one refill. This visit was nmade with a Dr. Lagman. At that
time, the patient weighed 145 pounds. On Septenber 27, 1979, the patient was
seen by the Respondent and was given a further prescription of Preludin to
control her weight. She weighed 143 pounds upon that visit. On Decenber 3
1979, the Respondent saw the patient again and prescribed Preludin in the anount
of 100 tablets for weight control. At that tine, the patient weighed 146
pounds. Finally, the patient was seen by the Respondent on February 14, 1980,



her wei ght was shown to be 143 pounds and she was given a further prescription
of Preludin in the anount of 100 tablets. This was on prescription by
Respondent. Kni ght had been instructed by the Respondent on the occasi on of
prescribing Preludin on the question of howto utilize the Preludin tablets. At
the tine Respondent prescribed Preludin for patient Knight, he was unaware that
t he drug was an anphetam ne or synpathomi nmetic am ne drug. Respondent al so

di scovered that Preludin prescriptions could not be refilled when a pharnaci st
contacted himin August of 1979 reference an effort by Knight to refill a
prescription.

19. Dr. Dunsford had reviewed the patient records related to d adys
Kni ght, particularly as it related to the prescription of Preludin. He
identified that Preludin has been prescribed to assist obese people in weight
control through the devise of suppressing the appetite of those patients.
Because of a potential for abuse, Preludin is only prescribed for utilization
over a period approximating a few weeks, per Dr. Dunsford. H s testinony about
Preludin, related to utilization, appropriate limts of its use, and potenti al
for abuse is accepted.

20. Dr. Dunsford felt that the Preludin had been over prescribed in the
sense of anounts being too | arge on each prescription and over too | ong a period
of time. Dr. Dunsford placed particul ar enphasis on the |Iack of wi sdomin
prescribing 100 tablets of Preludin on one occasion and felt that would be
excessi ve and i nappropriate. These opinions are accepted. Moreover, the
opinion by Dr. Dunsford that the pattern of prescribing Preludin for Knight were
not the actions of a reasonably prudent physician, under simlar conditions and
circunstances, is found to be correct.

21. Dr. llano did not feel that the anount of Preludin was excessive nor
did he feel that the actions of the Respondent constituted a failure to practice
medicine with the care and skill that a reasonably prudent physician, under
simlar conditions and circunstances, would pursue. Dr. Ilano's opinion is not
accepted. Nor is the opinion of Dr. Saylor related to the treatnent of Ms.
Knight utilizing Preludin found to be conpelling when he speaks favorably to
treat ment choi ces by the Respondent.

JOHN BROUGHTON
(Counts M1, I X X and Xl)

22. John Broughton was a patient of the Respondent in the tine period
August 13, 1979, through February 16, 1981. Records related to the treatnent of
Broughton are found as part of the Petitioner's Exhibit E adnmitted into
evidence. During the treatnent of Broughton, beginning on August 13, 1979, 40
Preludin, 75-mlligramtablets were provided for weight control. Preludin, 75-
mlligranms was again prescribed for control on Septenber 21, 1979, foll ow ng
exam nati on by Respondent. On October 31, 1979, Dr. Bonzon saw Brought on and
prescribed Preludin 75-milligramin the anbunt of 60 tablets related to weight
control. On Decenber 31, 1979, an additional 80 tablets of 75-mlligrans
Preludin was prescribed by Respondent for the benefit of Broughton. On March
13, 1980, 100, 75-mlligrampreludin tablets were given to Broughton on
prescription issued by Respondent. On June 4, 1980, 50, 75-milligram Preludin
tabl ets were prescribed by Respondent for Broughton. Respondent denied
Broughton a request for Preludin upon an office visit on July 28, 1980, to see
how t he patient would react without the drug. On Novenber 3, 1980, Prel udin,
75-mlligrams in the anount of 40 tablets was prescribed by Respondent for
Broughton for weight control and a notation nade that no further prescription



woul d be witten unless 40 days had transpired. On Decenber 11, 1980, wi thout
exam ning the patient, Preludin was prescribed for an unidentified condition

The strength of the Preludin was 75-mlligrans and 50 tablets were authorized by
the prescription issued by Respondent for the benefit of Broughton. O her
evidence in the hearing denonstrates that this Preludin was prescribed for

wei ght control on that visit.

23. During the course of the treatnent, Broughton |ost approximtely 20
pounds in weight. 1In the interval of treatnent, Broughton had requested
Respondent to prescribe additional Preludin tablets and had been advi sed by
Respondent that they would not be forthcom ng based upon the fact that
sufficient time had not transpired to have utilized one tablet per day on the
previous prescription. 1In addition, the Preludin was not prescribed for
Broughton if his blood pressure was too hi gh upon exam nation by Dr. Bonzon. At
the tine Dr. Bonzon prescribed Preludin in Novenber and Decenber, 1980, as
identified before, he was unaware that Preludin, an anphetam ne or
si mpat hom netic ami ne drug, could not be prescribed for weight control after
July 3, 1980. 1/

24. On August 13, 1979, Talwin was prescribed for Broughton by the
Respondent upon an office visit. The explanation for this prescription says for
"hip." |In particular, it related to the provision of pain nedication. Talw n,
as with the case of Preludin, is a Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, controlled
substance with addictive qualities. Talwin is, in effect, a pain nedication
On Septenber 21, 1979, a further prescription of Talwin was prescribed by
Respondent for Broughton upon an office visit. This Talwin in 15-mlligram
strength, 40 tablets with opportunity for a single refill. No indication was
made in the record as to the basis for prescribing this pain nmedication
Bet ween August 13, 1979, and Septenber 21, 1979, there is a notation in the
patient records effective August 28, 1979, of a refill of Talwin in 50-mlligram
strength, 30 tablets and a further indication of Talw n being prescribed, 50-
mlligramstrength, 30 tablets on Septenber 13, 1979. On Novenber 8, 1979, the
patient record shows a refill of Talwin in the anmount of 50 tablets. On
Novenmber 16, 1979, the file establishes that the patient said he had been caught
inthe rain and his bottle got wet and that the Talwin turned to nush and a
prescription was witten in the anount of 50 Talwins to repl eni sh Broughton
Broughton verified this story in the course of his testinmony at hearing. The
pills had not been destroyed but the Respondent did not know this at the tine
the prescription was witten on Novenber 16, 1979. The records reflect a
notation on that date that no refills of Talwi n should be given until Novenber
28, 1979. On Decenber 31, 1979, the patient was seen by Respondent for a
probl em he was experiencing with a hernia condition and a cough, congestion, and
headaches. On that date, Talwin in, the 50-mlligramstrength, 50 tablets was
prescribed. On the dates January 22, 1980; February 10, 1980; and February 28,
1980, patient records show prescription of Talwin in the 50-m|1igram strength,
50 tablets on each of those dates. The patient was seen by Dr. Bonzon on March
30, 1980, conplaining of the hernia condition and a prescription was witten for
50 Talwin, 50-mlligramtablets. On June 4, 1980, the Respondent saw Broughton
and prescribed 50 Talwin in 50-mlligramstrength. On July 28, 1980, Respondent
saw Brought on and di scussi on was made of establishing surgery for hernia repair.
Talwin was prescribed in a 50-mlligramstrength, 50 tablets with an indication
of no refill, as established in the patient records. On August 25, 1980, an
indication is made in the patient records that Talwin, 50-mlligramstrength in
t he amount of 40 tablets was prescribed for the patient. On Cctober 10, 1980,
pati ent records show that Talwin was refilled. On Novenber 10, 1980, patient
records reflect that a Pic N Save Drug Store had received a request for refil
of Talwin in the amount of 40 tablets and this request was denied by the



doctor's office based upon the fact that a refill had just been given on
Novenber 3, 1980. On Novenber 20, 1980, the records reflect that the Pic N Save
at Sandl ewood was given a prescription of Talwin, 50-milligramstrength in the
amount of 40 tablets for benefit of Broughton. On Decenber 8, 1980, the patient
was seen by Respondent. It was noted in the record that Talwin in the strength
of 50-mlligrans, 20 tablets had been prescribed two days before. Qher

evi dence does not clarify whether that prescription was indeed witten. On
Decenmber 19, 1980, the patient records reflect that Talwin in the strength of
50-milligrams, 50 tablets was prescribed. On January 9, 1981, the records
reflect Talwin, 50-mlligramstrength, 40 tablets was prescribed. On January 19,
1981, the record reflects Talwin, 50-mlligramstrength, 40 tablets was
prescribed. On February 2, 1981, a notation is given that the patient has
injured his |l eg and had received a night appoi ntment and has reported using al
the Talwin due to intense pain. Further indication is that Talwin in the anmount
of 50-mlligramstrength, 10 tablets was prescribed. A second entry related to
February 2, 1981, is made having to do with a visit in which Respondent exam ned
Broughton. He found the leg on the right calf highly inflaned and two | arge
henot omas and that the patient was experiencing pain and for this condition
Talwin in the anmount of 50-milligramstrength, 50 tablets was prescribed. On
February 11, 1981, a final notation indicates a refill of Talwin and the

est abl i shnent of an appointnent for the followi ng day. That appointnment was not
kept. On February 16, 1981, the Talwin was ordered refilled. A notation was
made at that tine that the patient had not been keeping his appoi ntments because
of nmoney owed and an expression of the inportance to cone in even if he could
only pay a portion of the bill and a notation that the patient was using too
much Talwin. Al record notations are accepted as accurate depictions of events
reported.

25. Eventual ly, Broughton was picked up for crimnal offenses related to
control | ed substances and was inprisoned. Unknown to Respondent, Broughton had
gi ven Talwi n and Prel udi n which had been prescribed for himthrough Respondent
to other persons. Followi ng his release fromincarceration, Respondent has
refused to see Broughton

26. Although the records do not reflect the specific basis for prescribing
Talwin in the questioned period, August 13, 1979, through February 16, 1981
other than the occasions of the hip and leg injury to his calf, it has been
extrinsically established that Talwin was prescribed for pain related to a
herni a condition, at tines begi nning Decenber 31, 1979, and forward. There is
other indication that the patient Broughton had sustained an injury to his
coccyx and had sone sacro coccygeal pain; however, it is unclear whether the
Talwin was prescribed for that condition in the questioned period. Moreover, by
May 20, 1980, Dr. Bonzon is expressing the opinion that physical exam nation of
Brought on was negative regardi ng sacro coccygeal pain. The patient's records do
i ndi cate on March 11, 1977, conplaints of Broughton with his tail bone or coccyx
because of a fall in a Pantry Pride store in San Di ego, California.

27. On the subject of Broughton's involvenent with drugs, in an interview
hel d i n Novenber 1981, Respondent told John E. Danson, an investigator with the
Department of Professional Regul ation, that he thought Broughton was a drug
addi ct because on one occasi on, Broughton had offered him $50 to prescribe
Di | audid, a Schedule Il controlled substance, at which tine Broughton had been
asked to | eave Bonzon's office.

28. Dr. Dunsford exam ned the records of treatmnment received by Broughton
found in Petitioner's Exhibit E and gave the opinion that the anounts of
Preludin and Talwi n prescribed to Broughton in the tinme frane described were



excessive and i nappropriate. The prescription of those drugs over this period
of time was not in the best interests of the patient according to Dr. Dunsford
and not the actions of a reasonably prudent simlar physician dealing with a
pati ent under simlar circunstances and conditions, on the subject of the skil
and treatnent afforded to this patient. As described by Dr. Dunsford, both
Talwin and Preludin have addictive qualities. Dr. Dunsford did not feel that
the pain the patient Broughton had experienced was sufficiently severe to
warrant the nunber of Talwin tablets received. Continued response to the
patient's request for nore Talwin was in the words of Dr. Dunsford "bad." Dr.
Dunsford al so observed that the prescription of Preludin in Novenber and
Decenber 1980, was not based upon any of the health conditions described in
Section 458.331(1)(cc), Florida Statutes. The overall records of Dr. Bonzon
related to the prescriptions of Talwin and Preludin, with particular enphasis on
t he Decenber 11, 1980, prescription were deficient as it relates to a
justification of continuing the regi nen of prescribing these substances,
according to Dr. Dunsford. The observations and opinions of Dr. Dunsford found
in this paragraph are accepted.

29. Dr. Ilano exam ned the records related to Broughton and did not find
t hat Respondent's treatnment was unacceptable. Likewise, Dr. Saylor did not find
the treatment of Broughton to be unacceptable. The opinions by these doctors
are not accept ed.

COUNTS X'V and XV

30. Between July 1, 1980, and Decenber 31, 1980, Respondent prescribed
approxi mately 15,260 control | ed substances constituted of Percodan, Percocet,
Tui nal, Preludin, Tylox, Quaalude, Ritalin, Demerol, Merperganfortis,

Bi phet am ne, Sopar, Eskatrol and Dilaudid. Wth the exception of these
substances related to the patients Scheider, Knight, and Broughton, no notation
has been made that these drugs were prescribed, dispensed or adm nistered in
excessive or inappropriate anounts i.e., the 15,000 nunber is not excessive and
i nappropriate "on its face," nor is this raw nunber an indication that
Respondent has failed to practice nedicine with a |level of care, skill and
treatment which is recogni zed by a reasonably prudent, simlar physician as
bei ng acceptabl e under simlar conditions and circunstances.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

31. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the
subject matter and the parties to this action. See Subsection 120.57 (1),
Fl orida Statutes.

32. Count | in the adm nistrative conplaint alleges that Respondent
prescri bed met haqual one and Valiumto Arthur Lee Scheider other than in the
course of his professional practice in violation of Section 458.331(1)(q),
Florida Statutes. This violation has been proven in that the controlled
subst ances prescribed were inappropriate and in excessive quantities. As a
consequence, Respondent is subject to the penalties set forth in Section
458. 331(2), Florida Statutes.

33. Count Il accuses Respondent of gross or repeated nmal practice or the
failure to practice nmedicine with the Ievel of care, skill and treatnent which
is recogni zed by a reasonably prudent, simlar physician as being acceptable
under simlar conditions and circunstances, related to the treatnment afforded
Schei der in prescribing nmethaqual one and Valiumin violation of Section
458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes. The evidence establishes this violation. As a



consequence, Respondent is subject to the penalties set forth in Section
458.331(2), Florida Statutes.

34. Count 11l of the adm nistrative conplaint has been voluntarily
di sm ssed

35. Count IV of the adm nistrative conplaint relates to the prescription
of Quaal udes on June 11, 1980, and Septenber 12, 1980, after the Respondent had
been advi sed by Scheider's sister that he was selling Valium such advice being

made on June 11, 1980. In particular, it is alleged that the Respondent
prescribed, dispensed or administered a controlled substance other than in the
course of his professional practice. It was inappropriate for Respondent to

prescribe on the dates in question after receiving the information fromhis
sister and that action constitutes a violation of Section 458.331(1)(q) Florida
Statutes. As a consequence, Respondent is subject to the penalties set forth in
Section 458.331(2), Florida Statutes. This penalty should be concurrent wth
any penalty associated with Count |

36. Count V relates to those facts in Count IV having to do with
prescribi ng Quaal udes to Scheider after |earning of the possible sale of Valium
and al |l eges that Respondent has engaged in gross or repeated nmal practice or the
failure to practice nmedicine with that level of care, skill and treatnent which
is recogni zed by reasonably prudent simlar physicians as bei ng acceptabl e under
simlar circunmstances and conditions, per Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida
Statutes. A violation of that provision has been shown related to this count.
As a consequence, Respondent is subject to the penalties set forth in Section
458. 331(2), Florida Statutes.

37. Count VI in its operative terns found at paragraph 15 has been
di sm ssed

38. Count VIl accuses the Respondent on April 28, 1981, of prescribing
Ritalin for the patient @ adys Knight which is an anphetani ne or synpathoni netic
am ne drug or a conmpound designated as a Schedule Il controlled substance under
Chapter 893, Florida Statutes. Ritalin falls into the category of anphetam ne
or sympathom nmetic amine drug and is designated as a Schedule Il drug within
Chapter 893, Florida Statutes. The drug was prescribed after July 3, 1980, at
which tine only select conditions could be treated by that type of drug and not
vi ol ate Section 458.331(1)(cc), Florida Statutes. The purpose of the
prescription of the drug for Ms. Knight did not fit one of the acceptable
categories. Therefore, Respondent has violated that provision. As a
consequence, Respondent is subject to the penalties set forth in Section
458. 331(2), Florida Statutes.

39. Count VIII relates to the treatnment of the patient John Broughton
related to a weight condition, hernia, and leg injury with the substances
Preludin related to weight and Talwin related to the other conditions. It is

al | eged that excessive and inappropriate anmounts of those substances were
prescribed for John Broughton and as a result, Respondent is accused of

viol ating Section 458.331(1)(q) , Florida Statutes, by prescribing, dispensing,
or adm nistering a controlled substance other than in the course of his

prof essi onal practice. Those drugs were prescribed in excessive and

i nappropriate anounts in violation of of the questioned provision. As a
consequence, Respondent is subject to the penalties set forth in Section

458. 331(2), Florida Statutes.



40. Count IX restates facts related in Count VIIl pertaining to the
pati ent Broughton and accuses Respondent of violating Section 458.331(1)(t) ,
Florida Statutes, in that Respondent has engaged in gross or repeated
mal practice or the failure to practice nedicine with that |evel of care, skil
and treatnent which is recognized by a reasonably prudent simlar physician as
bei ng acceptable on simlar conditions and circunmstances. This violation has
been shown. As a consequence, Respondent is subject to the penalties set forth
in Section 458.331(2), Florida Statutes.

41. Count X to the administrative conplaint accuses Respondent of i ssuing
a prescription of Preludin to Broughton on Decenber 12, 1980, in an instance in
which there is no justification in the records of the Respondent for that
prescription. For this action, Respondent is alleged to have viol ated Section
458.331(1)(n) , Florida Statutes, in that he failed to keep witten nedica
records justifying the course of treatnment. This violation has been shown. As
a consequence, Respondent is subject to the penalties set forth in Section
458. 331(2), Florida Statutes.

42. Count Xl accuses the Respondent on Novenber 3, 1980, and Decenber 12,

1980, of issuing Preludin to Broughton for weight control. Further, it is
i ndicated that Preludin is an anphetam ne or synpathom nmetic am ne drug or
conmpound designated as a Schedule Il controll ed substance pursuant to Chapter

893, Florida Statutes. Based upon these actions, Respondent is said to have

vi ol ated Section 458.331(1)(cc), Florida Statutes in that the Preludin was not
prescribed for any of the conditions set forth in that section before July 3,
1980, which is the effective date of the subject section. Respondent has
violated that provision by issuing the prescriptions on the questioned dates for
unaut hori zed purposes and in view of the fact that Preludin falls within the

cat egory of anphetam ne or synpathom netic am ne drug or is a conpound
designated as a Schedule Il controll ed substance in Chapter 893, Florida
Statutes. As a consequence, Respondent is subject to the penalties set forth in
Section 458.331(2), Florida Statutes.

43. Count Xl| accuses Repondent of prescribing Preludin for weight control
for the patient dadys Knight in excessive or inappropriate anounts and by that
action violating Section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes, by prescribing,

di spensing, or adm nistering a controlled substance other than in the course of
his professional practice. This violation has been proven. As a consequence,
Respondent is subject to the penalties set forth in Section 458.331(2), Florida
St at ut es.

44, Count Xl Il sets out those factual allegations in Count Xl and based
upon that pleading, accuses the Respondent of a violation of Section
458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes, by engaging in gross or repeated nal practice
with a failure to practice nmedicine with that |evel of care, skill and treatnent
which is recognized by a reasonably prudent simlar physician as being
acceptabl e under simlar conditions and circunstances. This violation has been
proven. As a consequence, Respondent is subject to the penalties set forth in
Section 458.331(2), Florida Statutes.

45. Count XV accuses the Respondent of prescribing in excess of
approxi mately 15,000 control | ed substances under Chapter 893, Florida Statutes,
nanel y Percodan, Percocet, Tuinal, Preludin, Tylox, Quaalude, Ritalin, Denerol,
Mer perganfortis, Biphetam ne, Sopar, Eskatrol and Dl audid. Based upon the
amounts, in and of thensel ves, Respondent is accused of violating Section
458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes, by prescribing, dispensing, or adnministering a
control | ed substance other than in the course of his professional practice.



Thi s general violation has not been shown. Violations related to sone of these
control | ed substances have been denonstrated in previous counts. Likew se, the
accusation that based upon those total anounts of the prescribed materials, as
all eged in Count XV, the Respondent is in violation of Section 458.331(1)(t) ,
Florida Statutes, by engaging in gross or repeated mal practice or the failure to
practice medicine with that |level of care, skill and treatnment which is

recogni zed by a reasonably prudent simlar physician as bei ng acceptabl e under
simlar conditions and circunstances, has not been established.

Based upon a full consideration with the facts and concl usi ons of |aw
reached, it is

RECOMVENDED:

That a final order be entered dismssing Counts 111, VI, XIV and XV and
i nposes the follow ng disciplinary action for violations found in Counts I, 11,
[V, V, VIil, VIlI, IX X X, Xl and Xl II

1. Respondent's license is suspended for 3 years.

2. Service of the last 2 years of the suspension is stayed, provided the
Respondent successfully nmeets conditions of a 2-year probation which runs
concurrent with the last 2 years of the suspension term Violation of the
probation will bring about the inposition of the entire 3 years of the
suspensi on.

3. The conditions related to probation include attendance and successfu
conpl etion of a course selected by the Board of Medical Exanminers related to
treatment by use of controlled substances. Furthernore, Respondent shall not
violate any statute or rule during the course of his probation

DONE and ENTERED this 15th day of Novenber, 1983, in Tall ahassee, Florida.

CHARLES C. ADAMS, Hearing Oficer

Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The Gakl and Bui | di ng

2009 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32301

(904) 488-9675

Filed with the derk of the
Di vision of Admi nistrative Hearings
this 15th day of Novenber, 1983.

ENDNOTE
1/ After that date only those matters set forth in Section 458.331(1)(cc),

Florida Statutes, could be treated by Preludin and weight control was not in
t hose categori es.
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Dorot hy Faircloth, Executive Director
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